

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 89 OF 2013

NAVIN KUMAR SINGH ..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. ..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. As directed by this Court Shri Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General has filed the final report dated 22.07.2014 before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Samastipur, Bihar. After going through the copy of the report, we are of the opinion that the request made in this writ petition cannot be granted by this Court. Accordingly, the request made in this writ petition is rejected.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Charanjeet Kaur  
Date: 2014.09.01  
17:15:37 IST  
Reason:

2

2. However, liberty is reserved to the petitioner, if he so desires, to file an appropriate protest petition before the learned Magistrate where the case in S.A. No. 1862 of 2010 is filed.

3. The writ petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.  
[ H.L. DATTU ]

.....J.  
[ S.A. BOBDE ]

.....J.  
[ ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE ]

NEW DELHI,  
AUGUST 29, 2014.  
ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No. 89/2013

NAVIN KUMAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.  
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date :29/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
Ms. Namrata Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.  
Mr. S.T. Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, S.G.  
Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The writ petition is disposed of in terms of  
the signed order.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Asstt. Registrar

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]